
 

Audit Committee 
 

 
 

Thursday 23rd February 2017 
 
10.00 am 
 
Chamber B, Council Offices, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT 
 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
Chairman: Derek Yeomans 
Vice-chairman: Tony Lock 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Beech 
Mike Best 
 

Carol Goodall 
Val Keitch 
Graham Middleton 
 

David Norris 
Colin Winder 
 

 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on 01935 462596 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 
This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 14 February 2017. 
 

 
 

Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
 
 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Information for the Public 

 
The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the 
risk management framework and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of 
the authority’s financial and non-financial performance, to the extent that it affects the authority’s 
exposure to risk and weakens the control environment and to oversee the financial reporting 
process. 
 
The Audit Committee should review the Code of Corporate Governance seeking assurance 
where appropriate from the Executive or referring matters to management on the scrutiny 
function. 
 
The terms of reference of the Audit Committee are: 
 
Internal Audit Activity 
 
1. To approve the Internal Audit Charter and annual Internal Audit Plan; 

2. To receive quarterly summaries of Internal Audit reports and seek assurance from 
management that action has been taken; 

3. To receive an annual summary report and opinion, and consider the level of assurance it 
provides on the council’s governance arrangements;  

4. To monitor the action plans for In
[...]
Meetings’ can be viewed 
online at:  
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where 
they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2017. 
 

 

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Audit Committee 
 
Thursday 23 February 2017 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes  

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 January 2017. 
 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting.   
 

4.   Public question time  

 

5.   Date of next meeting  

 
Councillors are requested to note that the next Audit Committee meeting is scheduled to be held 
at 10.00am on 23 March 2017 in the Main Committee Room, Brympton Way, Yeovil. 
 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Certification of Claims Report (Pages 5 - 11) 

 

7.   SWAP Internal Audit - Quarter 3 2016/17 Update (Pages 12 - 26) 

 

8.   Treasury Management Performance to December 2016 (Pages 27 - 38) 

 

9.   Risk Registers for the Transformation and Westlands Projects (Pages 39 - 50) 

 

10.   Audit Committee Forward Plan (Pages 51 - 52) 

 
 



Certification of Claims Report 

 
Assistant Director:  Donna Parham, Finance and Corporate Services 

Lead Officer:  As above  

Contact Details:  Donna.parham@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462225 

 

 
Purpose of the report  
 
This report introduces the annual report from our external auditors Grant Thornton on their findings 
from the signing off of the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim for 2015/16. 
  
 

Recommendation 
  
The Audit Committee is asked to note the contents of the Certification of Claim Report for 2015/16. 
 
 

Introduction  
 
The Certification of Claims Report is included within the remit of the Audit Committee under its terms 
of reference as follows: 
 
“To consider the effectiveness of SSDC’s risk management arrangements, the control environment 
and associated anti-fraud and corruption arrangements and seek assurance from management that 
action has been taken” 
 
“To consider the reports of external audit and inspection agencies and seek assurance from 
management that action has been taken” 
 
 
Subsidy Claim 
 
The external auditors certify the subsidy claim for the Housing Benefit Scheme. The report from Grant 
Thornton is attached at Appendix A. The total claim was £45,903,608 and through the audit process 
£274,211 is required as an amendment to the claim. This sum is due to be paid to the Department for 
Work and Pensions (DWP).  
 
The areas where errors were found were:- 
 

 Earned income.  

 Self Employed income 

 Savings credits 

 Tax credits 

 Classification of overpayments 
 
Where errors were found and it was possible to identify and check all of the claims which may be 
affected by the same error all the claims were checked and the claim was amended to take into the 
result of the checking. However, where 100% checking was no
[...]
o require many more amendments to their claim throughout the year increasing the risk still further. 
 
Risk mitigation measures 
 
Currently 10% + of claims are checked internally for accuracy. In order to mitigate further some of the 
increased risk the following actions have been agreed  
 

 An assessment will be carried out to check if errors are similar and therefore highlighting a 
training need. Training will be carried out where need is identified 

 Process maps have been amended to add in further checks 

 Feedback from the audit has been given at the team meeting 

 Information received through Atlas for one off Tax Credit awards is now checked by an 
assessor before processing 

 A group has been set up to improve accuracy 

 SWAP are carrying out an audit to see if there are further improvements that can be made 
   
 

Financial Implications  
 
A proportion of identified overpayments is being or will be recovered and any final payment will be 
found from the Housing Benefit Reserve which was set up for this purpose.  
 
 

Background Papers  
 
Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



SWAP Internal Audit - Quarter 3 2016/17 Update 

 
 
Head of Service: Gerry Cox, Chief Executive - SWAP 
Lead Officer: Moya Moore - Assistant Director 
Contact Details: moya.moore@southwestaudit.co.uk 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report provides an update on the position of the Internal Audit Plan at the end of Quarter 3 
2016/17.    
 
 

Recommendation 
 
To note the progress made. 
 
 

Background 
 
The Audit Committee agreed the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan at its March 2016 meeting. This report is 
to inform the Audit Committee of progress against the Audit plans for 2016/17. 
   
 

Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications associated with these recommendations.   
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 7



 

Internal Audit  Risk  Special Investigations  Consultancy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

South Somerset District Council 
Report of Internal Audit Activity 

Plan Progress 2016/17 Quarter 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 13



 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

 

Contents 
 

The contacts at SWAP in  
connection with this report are: 
 
Gerry Cox 
Chief Executive 
Tel: 01935 848 540 
gerry.cox@southwestaudit.co.uk  

 
 
David Hill 
Director of Planning 
Tel: 01935 848 540  
david.hill@southwestaudit.co.uk 

 
 
Moya Moore 
Assistant Director 
Tel:  01935 848 540   
moya.moore@southwestaudit.co.uk 

 

  Role of Internal Audit Page 1 

    

  Internal Audit Work Programme Page 2 

    

  Added Value Page 4 

    

  SWAP Performance Page 5 

   

  Approved Changes to the Audit Plan Page 6 

    

  Appendices:  

  Appendix A – Internal Audit Definitions Page 7 

  Appendix B – Internal Audit Work Plan 2016/17 Page 9 

  Appendix C – Significant Risks Page 11 

   Appendix D – Partial Opinions Page 12 

     

P
age 14

mailto:gerry.cox@southwestaudit.co.uk
mailto:david.hill@southwestaudit.co.uk
mailto:moya.moore@southwestaudit.co.uk


Internal Audit Plan Progress 2016/17 Quarter 3 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

Page 1 

 

Our audit activity is split between: 
 

 Operational Audit 

 School Themes 

 Governance Audit 

 IT Audit 

 Grants 

 Other Reviews 
 

  Role of Internal Audit 

  
 The Internal Audit service for the South Somerset District Council is provided by South West Audit Partnership 

Limited (SWAP).  SWAP is a Local Authority controlled Company.  SWAP has adopted and works to the Standards 
of the
[...]

Weaknesses 

Found 
Risk Identified 

Recommendation 
Action 

Managers Agreed 
Action 

Agreed 
Date of 
Action 

Manager’s 
Update 
(Date) 

         

         

         

         

   

There were no significant risks in the 
period. 

   

      

      

      

      

         

         

         

         

         

P
age 25



Summary of Partial Opinions APPENDIX D 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

Page 12 

 

Summary of key points related to ‘Partial Assurance’ reviews 
 

Audit Tittle Significant Audit Findings Key Actions Agreed by Service 
Dates of Agreed 
Implementation 

Date of 
programmed 

follow up 

No Partial Assurance reviews were issued in the period. 

 

P
age 26



Treasury Management Performance to December 2016  

 
Assistant Director:  Donna Parham, Finance and Corporate Services 
Service Manager: Catherine Hood - Finance 
Lead Officer: Karen Gubbins, Principal Accountant 
Contact Details: Karen.gubbins@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462456 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To review the treasury management activity and the performance against the Prudential 
Indicators for the nine months ended 31st December 2016.   

 
Recommendations 
 

2. The Audit Committee are asked to: 

 Note the Treasury Management Activity for the nine-month period ended 31st December 
2016. 

 Note the position of the individual prudential indicators for the nine-month period ended 31st 
December 2016. 

 
The Investment Strategy for 2016/17 
 

3. The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by CIPFA’s Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (“the Code”), which requires local authorities to produce annually 
Prudential Indicators and a Treasury Management Strategy Statement on the likely financing and 
investment activity.  The Code also recommends that members are
[...]
rowing 9,200 0 (9,200) SSDC currently has no external 
borrowing 

Other Long-term Liabilities 
(Finance Leases) 

800 136 (664) Within limit 

Total 10,000 136 (9,864)  

Page 36



Prudential Indicator 13 - Adoption of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code: 
 

44. This indicator demonstrates that the Council has adopted the principles of best practice. 
 

Adoption of the CIPFA Code of Practice in Treasury Management 

The Council approved the adoption of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code at its Council 
meeting on 18th April 2002. 

 
Conclusion 
 

45. The council is currently within all of the Prudential Indicators and is not forecast to exceed them. 
 
 
Background Papers: Prudential Indicators Working Paper, Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
2016/17, Quarter 3 2016/17 Capital Programme. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



 

0.0%

0.2%

0.4%

0.6%

0.8%

1.0%

1.2%

1.4%

1.6%

1.8%

2.0%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

A
v
e
ra

g
e
 R

e
tu

rn
 o

n
 I
n
te

rn
a
l 
In

v
e
st

m
e
n
ts

 

Average Credit Risk Score - Valued Weighted Average 

Average Rate vs Credit Risk (value-weighted) - Client Type 

English Non-Met Districts South Somerset - 31/12/2016

LOW RISK 
HIGH RETURN 

Appendix A 
 

 

P
age 38



Risk Registers for the Transformation and Westlands Projects 

 
Assistant Director:  Donna Parham, Finance and Corporate Services 

Lead Officer:  Donna Parham  

Contact Details:  Donna.parham@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462225 

 
 

Purpose of the report  
 
Members of the Audit Committee requested that a copy of the “Risk Registers” for both the 
Transformation and Westlands projects were presented at a future meeting. 
 
  

Recommendations 
  
The Audit Committee is asked to note the risk registers as attached. 

  
 

Introduction  
 
The review of risk is included within the remit of the Audit Committee under its terms of reference as 
follows: 
 
“To consider the effectiveness of SSDC’s risk management arrangements, the control environment 
and associated anti
[...]
Review of Internal Audit 

Karen Gubbins 

 

Donna Parham 

Donna Parham 

Donna Parham 

25 May 17 

 Debt Write Offs report 

 Health, Safety and Welfare (Annual Report) 

 Risk Registers for Transformation and Westlands 

Projects – Quarterly update 

Donna Parham 

Pam Harvey 

TBC 

22 Jun 17  Register of staff interests – annual review 

 Annual Treasury Management Activity Report 

2015/16 – Needs to go on to Full Council 

Ian Clarke 

Karen Gubbins 

27 Jul 17  Approve Annual Statement of Accounts 

 Approve Summary of Accounts 

 External Audit - Annual Governance Report 

 External Audit – VFM Conclusion 

Karen Gubbins 

Karen Gubbins 

Donna Parham 

Donna Parham 

24 Aug 17  Treasury Management – First Quarter monitoring 

report 

 Internal Audit – First Quarter Update 

Karen Gubbins 

 

Moya Moore 

28 Sep 17  Treasury Management Practices Karen Gubbins 

26 Oct 17  Mid-year review of Treasury Strategy – Needs to 

go on to Full Council 

Karen Gubbins 

23 Nov 17  Treasury Management – Second Quarter 

monitoring report 

 Internal Audit – second Quarter update 

 Annual Audit Letter 

Karen Gubbins 

 

Moya Moore 

Donna Parham 

 
 
 

Page 52


	Agenda
	6 Certification of Claims Report
	Housing Subsidy Certification Letter

	7 SWAP Internal Audit - Quarter 3 2016/17 Update
	SWAP  Quarter 3 2016-17 Update

	8 Treasury Management Performance to December 2016
	9 Risk Registers for the Transformation and Westlands Projects
	Westlands Leisure Complex Risk Register - V0.6 - 7 Feb 2017
	Risk Matrix (Westlands Leisure Complex)
	Transformation Risk Register - as at 2 Feb 2017

	10 Audit Committee Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit 1 23.02.17 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at the Council Chamber B, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT on Thursday 23 February 2017. 

(10.00  - 11.10 am) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Derek Yeomans (Chairman) 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Beech 
Mike Best 
Carol Goodall 

Val Keitch 
Graham Middleton 
David Norris 
Colin Winder 

 
Officers  
 
Donna Parham Assistant Director (Finance & Corporate Services) 
Karen Gubbins Principal Accountant (Exchequer) 
Moya Moore Assistant Director, South West Audit Partnership 
David Johnson Audit Manager, Grant Thornton UK LLP 
Kelly Wheeler Democratic Services Officer 
Kim Arthur Benefits and Controls Officer 
Ian Potter Revenues and Benefits Manager 
 
Also Present: 
 
    
 

 

52. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 26th January 2017 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

  

53. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor Tony Lock. 
 

  

54. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
The Assistant Director declared that she was a director of SWAP following changes to 
her directorate.  
 

  

55. Public question time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of the public present during the meeting. 
 

  



 

 
 

Audit 2 23.02.17 

 

56. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Audit Committee was scheduled for 
10.00am on Thursday 23rd March 2017 in the Main Committee Room, Brympton Way, 
Yeovil. 
 

  

57. Certification of Claims Report (Agenda Item 6) 
 
David Johnson, Audit Manager at Grant Thornton, presented the report from the external 
auditors on their findings from the signing off of the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim for 
2016/17. He referred to errors which were detailed in Appendix A of the agenda report. 
He explained that this had been a challenging year for both Grant Thornton and South 
Somerset District Council. 
 
The Assistant Director noted that unfortunately there would always be an element of 
human error and that although the amendment required to the subsidy claim figure was 
high, it was a small percentage. She explained that she was looking at ways to ensure 
that the figure would be less next near and that SWAP were continuing to do further 
assessments. She further advised that it was not a training issue.  
 
The Revenues and Benefits Manager advised members that in recent years the working 
age caseload had become more complex as there are more people working and still 
needing help to pay their rent. The caseload within the team will become less complex 
following the roll out of universal credit as those worker claims move off Housing Benefit 
and in to Universal Credit, leaving mainly pensioner claims  which should reduce the 
amount of errors made. He was hopeful that there would be an improvement next year.  
 
Members were content to note the report.  
 
RESOLVED: that members noted the report. 
 

  

58. SWAP Internal Audit - Quarter 3 2016/17 Update (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Assistant Director, SWAP, presented her report to members. She informed 
members that the IT Skills audit and Key Income Streams audit were underway. She 
advised members that the Healthy Organisation audits were near completion.  
 
She referred to page 19 of the agenda report and advised that they were now making 
slightly more progress than stated within the report.  
 
RESOLVED: that members noted the progress made. 
 

  

59. Treasury Management Performance to December 2016 (Agenda Item 
8) 

 
The Principal Accountant summarised her report to members. She explained that she 
was expecting there to be approximate £110,000 variable on the returns at the end of the 
year. 
 
She responded to questions from members.   



 

 
 

Audit 3 23.02.17 

 

 
RESOLVED: that members note the Treasury Management Activity for the nine month 

period ended 31st December 2016 and the position of the individual 
prudential indicators for the nine month period ended 31st December 
2016.  

 

  

60. Risk Registers for the Transformation and Westlands Projects 
(Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Assistant Director summarised some of the key points of detail on the Risk Register 
for both the Transformation and Westlands project.  
 
She confirmed to members that the damaged roof had now been repaired and that 
recruitment at Westlands was going well. She explained that the business plan for the 
centre was up and running and would be monitored and that the centre was due to fully 
open on 28th March.  
 
She responded to members question. 
 
RESOLVED: that members noted the report. 
 

  

61. Audit Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 10) 
 
David Johnson, Audit Manager at Grant Thornton advised members that the External 
Audit - Annual Governance Report should read External Audit - Annual Findings Report. 
 
RESOLVED:  that members noted the Audit Committee Forward Plan. 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


